

County of Santa Barbara

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 14-00039 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: 1/2/2014 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 1/14/2014 Final action: 1/14/2014

Title: Consider recommendations regarding the Environmental Impact Report Preparation Contract for

Hollister Avenue-State Street Improvement Project, Public Works Project No. 863035, Second District,

as follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an Agreement for Services with Rincon Consultants, Inc. to complete an Environmental Impact Report for the Hollister Avenue-State Street Improvement Project for a base contract amount of \$181,220.00, with a 10 percent contingency of \$18,122.00, for a

total project authorization of \$199,342.00;

b) Authorize the Director of Public Works or designee to approve changes or additions in the services

being performed in an amount not to exceed 10 percent of the base contract amount; and

c) Find that the proposed approval of the contract is not a project under CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b) as it involves administrative activities that will not result in physical changes in the environment, and approve the filing of a Notice of Exemption on that basis.

Sponsors: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. Agreement, 3. Notice of Exemption, 4. Final Executed Agreement

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/14/2014	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass

Consider recommendations regarding the Environmental Impact Report Preparation Contract for Hollister Avenue-State Street Improvement Project, Public Works Project No. 863035, Second District, as follows:

- a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an Agreement for Services with Rincon Consultants, Inc. to complete an Environmental Impact Report for the Hollister Avenue-State Street Improvement Project for a base Contract amount of \$181,220.00, with a 10 percent contingency of \$18,122.00, for a total project authorization of \$199,342.00;
- b) Authorize the Director of Public Works or designee to approve changes or additions in the services being performed in an amount not to exceed 10 percent of the base Contract amount; and
- c) Find that the proposed approval of the Contract is not a project under California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b) as it involves administrative activities that will not result in physical changes in the environment, and approve the filing of a Notice of Exemption on that basis.